who could provide the needed data for the study. Also, purposive sampling makes it easy 

to collect data where there are limited numbers of respondents who could contribute to 

the study [28]. One hundred and twenty (120) students were simply randomly selected 

from two hundred and sixty-seven (267) students. The main instruments used for data 

collection in this study were questionnaires and interview schedules. The question items 

included both closed and open-ended questions. Data were analysed with descriptive 

statistics. The open-ended items on both the questionnaire and interview schedule were